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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 
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Mary Bauer (ASB-1181-R76B) 

Andrew H. Turner (ASB-8682-W84T)  

Samuel Brooke (ASB-1172-L60B) 

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW 

CENTER 

400 Washington Ave. 

Montgomery, Alabama 36104 

T: (404) 956-8200 

mary.bauer@splcenter.org 

andrew.turner@splcenter.org 

samuel.brooke@splcenter.org 

 

Cecillia D. Wang* 

Katherine Desormeau* 

Kenneth J. Sugarman* 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 

UNION FOUNDATION 

IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT 

39 Drumm Street 

San Francisco, California 94111 

T: (415) 343-0775 

cwang@aclu.org 

kdesormeau@aclu.org 

irp_ks@aclu.org 

 

Michelle R. Lapointe * 

Naomi Tsu * 

Daniel Werner * 

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW 

CENTER 

233 Peachtree St., NE, Suite 2150 

Atlanta, Georgia  30303 

T: (404) 521-6700 

naomi.tsu@splcenter.org 

michelle.lapointe@splcenter.org 

daniel.werner@splcenter.org 

 

Sin Yen Ling* 

ASIAN LAW CAUCUS 

55 Columbus Avenue 

Andre Segura* 

Elora Mukherjee* 

Omar C. Jadwat* 

Lee Gelernt* 

Michael K. T. Tan* 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 

UNION FOUNDATION  

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 

New York, New York 10004 

T: (212) 549-2660 

asegura@aclu.org 

ojadwat@aclu.org 

lgelernt@aclu.org 

mtan@aclu.org 

emukherjee@aclu.org 

 

Linton Joaquin*  
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San Francisco, California 94111 

T: (415) 896-1701 x 110 
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jkarp@ndlon.org 

 

Allison Neal (ASB 3377-I72N) 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 

UNION OF ALABAMA 

FOUNDATION 

207 Montgomery St., Suite 910 

Montgomery, Alabama  36104 

T: (334) 265-2754 x 203 

aneal@aclualabama.org 

DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL 

FUND 

110 Broadway, Suite 300 

San Antonio, Texas 78205 

T: (210) 224-55476 x 206 

nperales@maldef.org 

 

Amy Pedersen* 

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL 

DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL 

FUND 

1016 16
th

 Street NW, Suite 100 

Washington, DC 20036 

T: (202) 293-2828 x 12 

apedersen@maldef.org 

* admitted pro hac vice.  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on September 29, 2011, I electronically filed the 

foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send 

notification of such filing to all counsel of record. 

 

   s/ Samuel Brooke   
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